

No. 16-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN,
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MONY PREAP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPS. ANDY BIGGS, DAVE BRAT,
SCOTT DESJARLAIS, PAUL GOSAR, ANDY HARRIS,
JODY HICE, WALTER JONES, STEVE KING,
DOUG LAMALFA, AND TED YOHO,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. SECTION 1226(C) IMPOSES MANDATORY DETENTION ON ALIENS WHO ARE REMOVABLE FOR ANY OF THE REASONS SPECIFIED IN THE STATUTE	10
A. Congress Cut Back on Immigration Officers' Broad Discretion to De- tain or Release Criminal Aliens	10
B. Section 1226(c)(1) Directs Immigration Officers to Take Custody of Criminal Aliens as Soon as They Are Released from Criminal Custody	13
C. The Mandatory Nature of Detention Provided for in Section 1226(c) Does not Dissipate if Immigration Officials Delay Taking Criminal Aliens into Custody	15

	Page
D. The Aliens “Described” in Section 1226(c)(1)—and Thereby Made Subject to Mandatory Detention—Are Those Specified in Subparagraphs (A) through (D)	20
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 1226(C) CONFIRMS THAT CRIMINAL ALIENS DO NOT GAIN EXEMPTION FROM MANDATORY DETENTION IF THEY ARE NOT TAKEN INTO CUSTODY IMMEDIATELY	24
III. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT DECERTIFICATION OF THE PLAINTIFF CLASSES WHEN THE CASE IS REMANDED FOR CONSIDERATION OF RESPONDENTS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIMS	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	7, 16
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).	9, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 14
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	11, 19, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	1, 10, 21, 30 31, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	30
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney General</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 13, 18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	16, 17, 18, 19

	Page(s)
Statutes an Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	6
Bail Reform Act of 1984	16, 17, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)	16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208.	2, 9, 27, 29
IIRIRA § 304(b)	2
Immigration and Naturalization Act of 1952 (INA)	2, 28
INA § 212(c) (1995)	2
INA § 242(a)(2) (1995)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1221 - 1231	29
8 U.S.C. § 1226	9, 11, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	5, 6, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A) - (D)	4, 8, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	10, 29, 30
Rules and Regulations:	
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8)	5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	9

Page(s)**Miscellaneous:**

<i>Dependent Clauses: Adverbial, Adjectival, Nominal</i> , TOWSON ONLINE WRITING SUPPORT (“ <i>Dependent Clauses</i> ”), https://webapps.Towson.edu/ows/AdvAdjNomClause.htm (last visited June 8, 2018)	23, 24
<i>Identifying Independent and Dependent Clauses</i> , PURDUE ONLINE WRITING LAB, https://English.purdue.edu/owl/resources/598/1 (last visited June 8, 2018)	23
John Morton, Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement Agency, <i>Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (Mar. 2, 2011)	19
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, <i>THE ELEMENTS OF STYLE</i> (4th ed. 2000)	23
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary</i> (2002) . .	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)	27
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)	27
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995)	27
141 Cong. Rec. S7803, S7823 (June 7, 1995)	27
